The aerial coverage of each of the classes related to the total area in the Netherlands and related to the Dutch
agricultural area is listed in Appendix 8.

A number of processes have been implemented in the analytical model in a conceptual way (section 3.3). The
processes are characterised by a maximum of ca. 15 parameters, but for most situations the number of
parameters could be reduced (section 3.3). In all cases the field length (or distance between water courses or
water divide) is a key factor. The residence time of groundwater is more or less linearly related to the
thickness of the aquifer (Van Ommen, 1986).

To gain general insight into the sources of spatial variation of BSE an assessment of the properties which have
most influence is needed. For the parameter sensitivity of the analytical model we refer to section 3.3. A next
step to such an assessment is an analysis of the variation in BSE values due to the spatial variation of input
parameters of the model(s) as can be expected in reality (Table 3.9).

90 Alterra report 2290

Table 3.9

Measured and simulated BSE for nitrogen load reduction and range of BSE-values based on a parameter variation of ± 20%

  Winterswijk Beltrum Loon op
Zand

Zegveld Lelystad

Effectiveness Field study (3-4 years) -48.3% -17.2%±6.4 10.4% 9.8%±6.3 13.9%

 Detailed model (3-4 years) n.a. 18.5% n.a. 18-21%
n.a.

 Simple model (long term) 10.1% 17.2% 11.3% 17.4%

Impact of

variability of field

characteristics

Field length1 ± 20%  9% - 10% 15% - 20% 11% - 12% 15% - 20%

n.a.

Depth of phreatic aquifer ±
20% 9% - 10% 16% - 18% 10% - 12% 17% - 18%

Recharge rate ± 20% 9% - 11% 15% - 23% 9% - 16% 16% - 20%

Porosity ± 20% 9% - 10% 15% - 19% 10% - 12% 16% - 20%

 Width of “high reactive”
zone along water course ±
20%

10% - 10% 17& - 18% 11% - 11% n.a.

 Depth of “high reactive”
zone in top soils ± 20% n.a. 16% - 18% 11% - 11% 16% - 19%

 Reactivity of soil for reducing
nitrate ± 20% 9 – 10% 16% - 19% 10% - 12% 16% - 20%

Background load2 ± 20% 9% - 10% 16% - 18% 11% - 12% 14% - 21%

1 given 5 m BS width, so it concerns the ratio BS width / distance from ditch to water divide
2 variation of background concentration in percolation water

Differences between field observations and the model results are partly explained by:
· Variability of topsoil, subsoil and crop properties within the field
· Field observations result in short term estimates (<4 yr), while model predictions are for the long term
· Abstraction and simplification of the “real world” in a mathematical model

Despite the limitations of the model, the results of the modelling study provide insight into the key factors that